IM
Decision No. 124L 4

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the lMatter of the Application of
SACRAMENTO GAS COMPANY,
a corporation, for permission to cell
vonda of the par velwe of $225,000.00) Application Number 1034L
of its bond issue for $1,500,000.00
dated October L, 1915.

Devlin and Devlin, by A.I.Diepenbrock,
for Applicant.

BY THE COMMISSION: R
fhe

'
-

I

OPIXION

Ir this spplication, Sacranento Gas Company asks per-
mission to issue and sell at not less than 92 percent. of face valwe,
$225,000.,00 of its f£irst mortgage six porcent. serial bonds for the
puxpose of roimbursing its treasuxy and of Tinsneing the cost of ad-
ditions, extensions and improvements to its gas vlants and systems.

Ssoramento Gas Company is engaged ir the business of man-
ufacturing, producirg and distridbuting gas for lighting ard heating
purposes in trhe cities of Sacramento and Locdi. The company reports
1ts gross revenues for the year ending December 31, 1922, as 5244 ,944..02;
for the year ending December 3L, 1923 a8 %235,495,03; and for the six
months ending June 30, 1924 ss $120,590.08. After paying operating
expenses, including taxes and deprecistion, it reports groéa corporate
" income of $51,244.92, $55,222.92 and $27,462.84 respectively. After
intorest and other fixed charges fhero was reported available for
dividends 326,851.90 for the year 1922; $30,683.60 for the year 1923;
and $15,730.34 for the first six months of 1924. According to the

spplication, dividends have been pald on the outstanding stock du.riﬁg

1~ | 187




the last five years at the rate of six percent. per annum.
It appears that the company has an authorized capitsl stock
of $500,000.00 divided irto 10,000 shares of the par vaiue of 550,00

each, all common, of which there is now outstanding 8582 shares of the

aggregate par value of $429,100.00. The company®s assetg and lia-
bilities as of June 30, 1924, are reported as followm:=-

ASSETS
Pixed asget8 . . ¢ . 4 4 . . . . . D1,073,962.55
C&Sh - - - - L] - - - L] - - - - - 14'200013
Accounts rcoedivable . . . . . . . 22,73L.06
Investments . . 1,100.00
liaterials and supplies . . . . . . 10,222.63
Unamortized discount on bonds . . . 17,242.27
Other deferred debits « . « . . 5,296.93

Total 0320TY secececvacccconcseefl144,765.56

LIABILITIES

Capltal stock . . . « . + &« v o o $ 429,100.00
Funded debt . . . . . . 4 . . . 355,000.00
Accounts payable « ¢« ¢ ¢ o o o . 17,292.83
ACCTURLS o v o o ¢ « o o o o o « 12,029,733
leserve f£or accerued deprecistion 265,999.,40
Othexr ZeSeXTO8 v v o« e o o o o o 11,392.10
Capital SUXPIUS o =« & o o = & « o 17,250,00
Corporate surplus unappropriated . 36,691.50

Total lisbilitieBecccccecccees $1,144,756.56

3y Decision Number 2898, dated November 13, 1915, as amended
the Commisgsion suthorized applicant to execute a jeel of trust to se-
cure the payment of an authorized issue of $1,500,QO0.00 of first mort-
gage six percemt. vonds dated October 1, 1915, and maturing in annual
installments of $5,000.00 on tﬁe Lirst day of October in each of the
Jears 1917 to 1921 inclusive, In annual installmente of $10,000.00.on
the first day of October of each of the years 1922 to 1924, inclusive,
in annual installments of $15,000.00 on the first day of Octobexr of
each of the years 1925 to 1939 inclusive, and the remainder,$l,220,000.
on October 1, 1940. The Cormission at that time also authorized the

io5




iesue of $400,000.00 of the bonds, which amount included all of those
maturing during 1917 to 1939 inclusive, aad $120,000.00 maturing in
1940. The present spplication involves the issue of $225,000.00 of
bonds maturing in 1940. ."

Reports filed supplemental to the Commission'™s General Order
No. 24 show that the company sold the $400,000.00 of bonda at 92-1/2
percent. of face value, & price netting it 3370,000.00. The reports
further show that tho company, ac permitted by the Commission, used
$301,400.00 of the proceeds to refund bonds and notea et that time out-
standing and used the remsaining $68,600.00 o f£inance in part the cost
of additions and betterments made subsequent to August 1, 1915 and prior
to April 30, l92l.

Tae company asks pemisgion to use tae proceeds to be received
from the sale of $150,000.00 of tkhe $225,000.00 of bonds xnow applied
for, to reimburse its treasury because o .experditures for additions
and botterments made between August 1, 1915 and lMay 21, 1924 and to use
the proceeds from the sale of the romaining $75,000.00 of bvonds to
finance the cost of additions and bettexrments subsequent to Mgy 31,1924.

The application shows that during the veriod from August 1,1918
to May 31, 1924 the company expended Lor additions and betterments the
cum of y218,179.6%, as shown in some detail in Exhidbit "B", Jleducting
from this amount the sum of $68,600.00 rcpreserting proceé&s froan the
sale of the bonds heretofore authorized by the Commission, there ig 1e:t
the sum of $149,579.63 ggainst wnick the Commisaicr has not authorized
the issue of bonds or stock. \nile the company asks permission to use
bond proceeds to roimburse its treasury, on account of its construction

expenditures »rior to sy 31, 1924, en analysis of financial statements

#2iled in this and in former proceedings, indicatez that & large portiom

0f such expenditures was made with moneys reprecsented by the reserve

for accrued depreciatiom and other roserves. The comnany*s unappro=

S




priated surplus as of June 30, 1924 is rcported at $36,691.50.
Although asking vormission to use the proceeds from the sale
of $150,000.00 of bonds to reimburse it3 treasury for capital expen-
ditures prior to ilay 31, 1924, the company reports that all but sbout
$25,000.00 of such procoeds will be used, aftor reimbursement, to fi-
nance tho cost of additions and bettermonts subsequent to llay 31, 1924.
In tais comnection applicant reports that in the near future it will
be called upon to oxpend sn additional $127,575.00 of betterments and
improvements, which amount includes $68,875.00 for Sacramento and
$58,700.00 for Lodi. ([hese expenditures are reported ir Exhidit "C"
as follows ;-
SACRAMENTO:
Increased gas holder capacity « « « « « « .« .§ 14,500.00
TWO 1large SCIUDDEerS o « « o + o o o & = o = 2,000.00
New Purifier » - » » - - - - - - - - - - - - 2'000 .oo
Large underground pipes to reduce back pressure £,500,00
Two ¢onveyors to handle lamp dlack « « . . . 1,200.,00
Two meters or gas Welld o o o o« ¢ ¢ o o o o 500,00
Two recording thermometers . « « ¢ ¢ o o o o« 150,00
Steam driver COMPreSSOr « o o o o o © o o = 1,500.00
New metexr SROP o o o o o o o e e s s 4 s o 2,000.00
New Sarage - L ] - L -» - - -» L - - - - - L] - 1.500.00
Now cBlordimeter v« v o o o « o o o o o o = o 400.00
Comnecting dead endS o v « ¢ o ¢ o o o o = 25,000.00

MISCelloNooUS o o o o« « o o s o o & o e . 2,125.00
New 250 or 300 E.P.boiler . . . « « « . . 13.500,00

TOTAL « & « « . $68,875.00

-
»

New holder- 100,000 cubic feet . . . . . . $35,000.00
TFew DOLler o & o o o o ¢ o o o o o o = = 6,500.00
Wash box and purifier . . . « + 4 ¢ ¢ . . 3,500.00
Ferce around plant . « & o o ¢ + &+ .+ . . 1,200.00
Mains and cervices in Barphart tract snd con-

necting dead ondS v o ¢ ¢ o - o o . oo o 12,500.00

TOTT svepbaoase %8’700000

TOTAD ExpenditureS.ceccesss $127,575,00

In addition to these expenditures the recor& chows that con-

sideration iz bveing given €0 the installation 02 a high pressure sys-
tem in Saocramento which, it is estimated, may cost about $75,000.00.
y. .




The order herein will suthorize the issue of the 3225,000.

bonds dut will provide that the proceeds L£rom the sale of $75,000.
of such bonds may be expended only for such purposes as the Commission

night horeaftor authorize.

ORDE2
Sacramento Gas Company, having applied to the Roilxoad

Commission Zor permission to issue and sell 9225,000.00 of its first
morigage six percernt. bonds, & public hearing having been held be~
forec Examiner Fankhausor and the Railroad Commission being of the
opinion that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid fox
through such lissue and sale 15 reasonably requirgd for the purposes
spoecified herein and that the expenditures Zor such pvurposes are not
in waole or in part reasonably crargeable to oPeraxing‘expenaes or
to inconme,

IT IS ZEREZY QRDCZEZD that Sacramento Gas Company be, and
it is heredby, authorized to issue and cell or or bvefore Februsry 28,
1925, at not less than ninetly two percent. o2 face value, plus ac~

crued Iinterest, $225,000,00 of its first mortgage six percent. bonds.

The suthority herein granted is sudject to further condi-
tions as follows:=-

L. Applicant @ay use the proceeds to he received from
toe caXe of {150,000.00 of the bonds herein
authorized to reimbdburse its treasury and to
finance in part the cost of tkhe additionms, bet-
terments and improvements to which reference
is made in the foregoing opinion and which are
desceribed in Exhibits "B™ and "C" filed with
the spplication. |

2. The proceeds To be received from tre sale of the ro-
neiring $75,000.00 of the bonds herein autho%ﬁﬁi

[




ized may bdo used only for such purposes as the
Commission will hereafter authorize.

3. Sacrasento Gas Company chall kcep such rocord of the issuwe
and sale of the bonds norein authorizod and of the
dicposition of the proceeds as will enadble it to
file on or beforec the 25tk day of eack month & ver—
ificd report as reauired by the Rallroad Commiasion's
General Order Fo. 24, which oxder in so far as ap-
plicable, ic made o part of this order.

4. The authority nerein granted will become effective when ap~-

plicant has paid the fee prescribed by Section 57

0L the 2ublic Utilities Act, which fee ic $225.00,

DATED at San Francisco, Califormia, this 1 ! EZ: day of

Suguast, 1924.

Commissioners.,




